

Case No. 17-60836

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL, TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF BUSINESS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, and AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
of the Consumer Product Safety Commission**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Aaron M. Streett
J. Mark Little
Travis L. Gray
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: (713) 229-1234
Fax: (713) 229-1522

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. Petitioners have standing.....	1
II. The Commission cannot justify its refusal to follow the statutory requirements for declaring the named phthalates to be banned hazardous products.	5
III. The Commission’s misuse of concededly unreliable statistical data was arbitrary and capricious and departed from statutory standards.....	13
A. The Commission’s conclusion that “actual” women are being exposed to unsafe levels of phthalates is arbitrary and capricious.	14
1. The Commission’s defense of its use of transient spot samples to assess long-term health effects is self-contradictory.....	14
2. The Commission’s defense of its hypersensitive HI metric both misses the point and fails on the merits.	19
B. The Commission effectively interpreted the statutory standards to require an absolute certainty of no risk.	22
IV. The Commission failed to give notice and an opportunity to comment on its last-minute decision to justify the rule based on “unstable” data beyond the 99th percentile.....	23
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Service	29

Certificate of Compliance30
Certifications Under ECF Filing Standards31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2, 4
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	17, 24, 25
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Mont. Air Chapter No. 29, Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	7
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Nw. Tissue Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993)	27

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
 106 F.3d 1190 (5th Cir. 1997)2

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA,
 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....27

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....18

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 895 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....17

Tozzi v. HHS,
 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....3, 4

Trout Point Lodge, Ltd. v. Handshoe,
 729 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2013)9

UAW v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....11

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,
 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....27

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2056a9

15 U.S.C. § 2057*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2057c*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 20589, 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 260512

42 U.S.C. § 741212

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* (6th ed. 2018)2

Shanna Swan et al., *First Trimester Phthalate Exposure and Anogenital Distance in Newborns*, 30 *Human Reproduction* 963 (2015)22

Norman Barlow et al., *Male Reproductive Tract Lesions at 6, 12, and 18 Months of Age Following in Utero Exposure to Di(n-butyl) Phthalate*, 32 *Toxicologic Pathology* 79 (2004)22
